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PART B
S$!

CORRIGENDUM

THE ACCOUNTANTS ACT, 1985

(Act No. 5 of 1985)

The Accountants Act, 1985 section 24 (6) should be corrected to read as follows —

(6) Unless within thirty days after an auditor has despatched a report referred to

in subsection (5) he has been satisfied that no such irregularity has taken place oris

taking place or that adequate steps have been taken for the recovery of any loss likely

to be caused as aforesaid, or for the prevention of any such loss, he shall forthwith
furnish the Council with copies of the report and of any acknowledgementof receipt

thereof and reply thereto and such cther particulars as he may deem fit.”
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THE APPROPRIATION ACT, 1985

(Act No. 6 of 1985)

 

T ASSENT

NTOMBI

Ndlovukazi and Regent of Swaziland

11th April, 1985

 

AN ACT

entitled

An Act to provide for the appropriation of a certain sum of money for the financial

year commencing on the Ist April, 1985 and ending on the 31st March, 1986.

ENACTEDbythe Regent and the Parliament of Swaziland.

Short title and commencement.

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1985 and shall be deemed to
have come into force on the ist April, 1985.

Charge to the Consolidated Fund.

2. The Consolidated Fund is charged with such sum not exceeding in the aggregate
two hundred and twenty Million, Four hundred and two thousand Emalangeni

(E220,402,000) as required for the services of the Governmentofthe Kingdom of Swaziland
during the financial yearcommencing onthe 1st April, 1985 and ending onthe 31st

March, 1986.

3. The sum appropriated under section 2 shall be applied on the services set out in the
first column of the Schedule and in the respective amounts appearing in the second andthird
columns in respect of each service.
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SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATION
 

Head

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

10

20

25

26

30 ©

34

35

36

39

40

45

46

49

50

31

352

35

38

59

60

Parliament

Private & Cabinet Office

Planning and Statistics

Police

Tinkhundla Office

Foreign Affairs

Defence

Natural Resources, Land Utilization and Energy

Agriculture & Co-operatives

Commerce, Industry, Mines & Tourism

Geological Survey and Mines

Education

Finance

Treasury and Stores

Income Tax

Customs and Excise

Labour and Public Service

Health

Justice

Prisons

Interior

Swazi National Treasury

Regent’s Office

Works and Communications

Audit

Ombudsman’s Office

Central Transfers

Amounts

Recurrent

(E)’000

832

488

945

9455

2202.

3694

11746

3017

23807

1212

1111

40579

458

2307

590

901

4416

14975

2091

5146

6289

1670

379

9865

379

221

1200

Amounts

Capital

(Ey’000

3

451

2428

500

1247

6863

2901

5165

7989

32

3719

6712

4078

1955

100

3369

2500

 

220,402
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 46 OF 1985

THE COTTON ACT, 1967,
(Act No. 26 of 1967)

THE COTTON LEVY NOTICE, 1985
(Undersection 13)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 13 of the Cotton Act, 1967, the Minister
for Agriculture and Co-operatives after consulting the Cotton Board hereby issues the follo-
wing Notice —

Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Cotton Levy Notice, 1985.

Interpretation.

2. In this Notice —
“Principal Act’? means the Cotton Act, 1967.

Imposition of levy on 1984/85.

3. A levy of 0.5 of one cent per kilogram of seed votton produced by a grower in respect

of the 1984/85 season is imposed.

Date before which payment to be made.

4. The levy imposed by patagraph 3 shall be paid before 1st December, 1985. |

Method ofpayment.

5, The growershall pay the levy under paragraph 2 and a surcharge of it under section

13(6) of the Principal Act at his option to —.

(a) the Executive Officer of the CottoBoard; or

(b) the following who have agreed with the Cotton Board to deduct the levy

fromthe purchase price of seed cotton purchased and to pay the amountto

the Executive Officer in accordance with section 13(7) of the Principal Act,
namely —

(i) Swaziland Cotona Ginning Company (Pty) Limited.

(i) J.C. Clark Cotton Company (Pty) Limited.

Gii) Swaziland Oil Seeds Mills (Pty) Limited.

(iv) Swaziland Cotton Co-operative Society Limited.

Recovery oflevy

5. The Board may recover from a ginner any unpaid levy and surcharge under section

13 of the Principal Act.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 44 of1984.

6. The Cotton Levy Notice, 1984 is hereby revoked.

A.V. KUNENE

Principal Secretary
MBABANE,

22nd April, 1785,
The Government Printer, Mbabane



MINISTRY OF. JUSTICE

NEW EDITION

LAWS OF SWAZILAND

A completely new and updated edition of the Laws of Swaziland
is being prepared.

In order to assist the Ministry of Justice to assess the demand
and quantities required all interested Parties are hereby invited and
requested to complete the detachable portion of this form and
return it to Government Printers Swaziland Printing & Publishing
P.O. Box 28, Mbabane.

PLEASE DETACH HERE

 

 

Doceceestnnesneetntnenatneinanntstsustispnenstneststatatiotstuntacinstiatitnatstneineiansenanntatianenamacinte*

Name of Person/Company or Institution *

ATES...ecsocteesoscctstnetstnetnnenenetee

wish to notify you that I/We* will require.............. copies of the new
edition of the Laws of Swaziland consisting of 8 Volumes when
they become available.

PLEASE NOTE THIS JS NOT AN OFFICIAL ORDER
AND YOU ARE UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO PURCHASE.

* Delete which ever is not applicable —


