SUPPLEMENT TO

THE

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE

VOL. XXIII]	MBABANE, Friday, May 3rd., 1985	[No. 355

CONTENTS

No.

Page

PART B - ACTS

5	Corrigendum - The	Accountan	ts A	ct, 19	985			• •••		 	 	 	 S 1
6.	The Appropriation	Act, 1985								 	 *****	 *****	 S2
i.		PART	c –	- LE	EGAL	N	ЭTI	CE	s				

46.	The Cotton Levy Notice, 1985		S 4	ļ
-----	------------------------------	--	------------	---

CORRIGENDUM

THE ACCOUNTANTS ACT, 1985

(Act No. 5 of 1985)

The Accountants Act, 1985 section 24 (6) should be corrected to read as follows --

"(6) Unless within thirty days after an auditor has despatched a report referred to in subsection (5) he has been satisfied that no such irregularity has taken place or is taking place or that adequate steps have been taken for the recovery of any loss likely to be caused as aforesaid, or for the prevention of any such loss, he shall forthwith furnish the Council with copies of the report and of any acknowledgement of receipt thereof and reply thereto and such other particulars as he may deem fit."

THE APPROPRIATION ACT, 1985

(Act No. 6 of 1985)



I ASSENT NTOMBI Ndlovukazi and Regent of Swaziland 11th April, 1985

AN ACT

entitled

An Act to provide for the appropriation of a certain sum of money for the financial year commencing on the 1st April, 1985 and ending on the 31st March, 1986.

ENACTED by the Regent and the Parliament of Swaziland.

Short title and commencement.

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1985 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st April, 1985.

Charge to the Consolidated Fund.

2. The Consolidated Fund is charged with such sum not exceeding in the aggregate two hundred and twenty Million, Four hundred and two thousand Emalangeni (E220,402,000) as required for the services of the Government of the Kingdom of Swaziland during the financial year commencing on the 1st April, 1985 and ending on the 31st March, 1986.

The sum appropriated under section 2 shall be applied on the services set out in the 3. first column of the Schedule and in the respective amounts appearing in the second and third columns in respect of each service.

S2

		Amounts	Amounts
Hea	nd	Recurrent	Capital
		(E)'000	(E)'000
02	Parliament	832	
03	Private & Cabinet Office	488	3
04	Planning and Statistics	945	451
05	Police	9455	2428
06	Tinkhundla Office	2202	
07	Foreign Affairs	3694	500
08	Defence	11746	1247
10	Natural Resources, Land Utilization and Energy	3017	6863
20	Agriculture & Co-operatives	23807	2901
25	Commerce, Industry, Mines & Tourism	1212	5165
26	Geological Survey and Mines	1111	<u></u>
30	Education	40579	7989
34	Finance	458	
35	Treasury and Stores	2307	
36	Income Tax	590	32
39	Customs and Excise	901	
40	Labour and Public Service	4416	3719
45	Health	14975	6712
46	Justice	2091	4
49	Prisons	5146	4078
50	Interior	6289	1955
51	Swazi National Treasury	1670	
52	Regent's Office	379	100
55	Works and Communications	9865	3369
58	Audit	379	
59	Ombudsman's Office	221	-
60	Central Transfers	1200	2500
		2:	20,402

S3 SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATION

***** *

.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 46 OF 1985

THE COTTON ACT, 1967,

(Act No. 26 of 1967)

THE COTTON LEVY NOTICE, 1985

(Under section 13)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 13 of the Cotton Act, 1967, the Minister for Agriculture and Co-operatives after consulting the Cotton Board hereby issues the following Notice -

Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Cotton Levy Notice, 1985.

Interpretation.

 In this Notice — "Principal Act" means the Cotton Act, 1967.

Imposition of levy on 1984/85.

3. A levy of 0.5 of one cent per kilogram of seed cotton produced by a grower in respect of the 1984/85 season is imposed.

Date before which payment to be made.

4. The levy imposed by paragraph 3 shall be paid before 1st December, 1985.

Method of payment.

5. The grower shall pay the levy under paragraph 2 and a surcharge of it under section 13(6) of the Principal Act at his option to -

- (a) the Executive Officer of the Cotton Board; or
- (b) the following who have agreed with the Cotton Board to deduct the levy from the purchase price of seed cotton purchased and to pay the amount to the Executive Officer in accordance with section 13(7) of the Principal Act, namely —
 - (i) Swaziland Cotona Ginning Company (Pty) Limited.
 - (ii) J.C. Clark Cotton Company (Pty) Limited.
 - (iii) Swaziland Oil Seeds Mills (Pty) Limited.
 - (iv) Swaziland Cotton Co-operative Society Limited.

Recovery of levy

5. The Board may recover from a ginner any unpaid levy and surcharge under section 13 of the Principal Act.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 44 of 1984.

6. The Cotton Levy Notice, 1984 is hereby revoked.

A.V. KUNENE Principal Secretary

MBABANE, 22nd April, 1785.

The Government Printer, Mbabane

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

NEW EDITION LAWS OF SWAZILAND

A completely new and updated edition of the Laws of Swaziland is being prepared.

In order to assist the Ministry of Justice to assess the demand and quantities required all interested Parties are hereby invited and requested to complete the detachable portion of this form and return it to Government Printers Swaziland Printing & Publishing P.O. Box 28, Mbabane.

PLEASE DETACH HERE

I*

Name of Person/Company or Institution*

Address

wish to notify you that I/We* will require...... copies of the new edition of the Laws of Swaziland consisting of 8 Volumes when they become available.

PLEASE NOTE THIS IS NOT AN OFFICIAL ORDER AND YOU ARE UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO PURCHASE.

* Delete which ever is not applicable —